In accordance with
Rule 18  of the AM 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

n Company details

Company number [0 [1 2 [7[7[2]6 90

-
(-4
Q
[14
=2
'—
<
w

For further information, please

T

04/05/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company name in ful | Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited

bald black capitals

m Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Christopher J

Surname Petts

u Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ Rotterdam House
Street 1116 Quayside

Post town | Newcastle-U pon-Tyne

County/Region

|
o N[E[1[ [3IDIV]_

Country {
Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s} @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surnafme another administrator
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number | @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | anather administrator
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode T T T
Country '

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

Jole il f2lof1ls

ols 814 [2fol1le

7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

< (it

Signature date

o bl Bbhhls

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

{ontact nama

Suzanne Blakey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Lompany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address Rotterdam House

116 Quayside

Post town

|
|
|
|

Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

County/Region

= NE [ o[

Country

|DX

Telephone

Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[ You have attached the required documents.

C You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




&2 GrantThornton

Owen Pugh Aggregates
Limited - in Administration
(the Company)

Administrator’s progress report for the
period 9 October 2018 to 8 April 2019

Prepared by: Christopher J Petts, Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Suzanne Blakey on
0191 203 7789

Recovery and Recrganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Rotterdam House

116 Quayside
Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

NE1 3DY



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, ar both.

I bLA | DLA Piper UK LLP
CGT Capital Gains Tax
VAT Value Added Tax
GVA

‘ GVA Grimley Limited




1 Executive summary

e« This progress report for the Company's Administration covers the period from 9 October 2018 to
8 April 2019

+ My proposals were approved on 14 December 2017 by deemed consent.

« The key work done in the period has been liaising with relevant parties regarding the transfer of the
landfill permit, reporting to the secured creditors, including payment of a final distribution and
complying with statutory matters.

e The Administration is currently due to end on 9 October 2019. It is anticipated that this matter will
take a further 3 months to be completed.

e There are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and therefore it 1s intended
to exit the Administration and move to dissolution

Ok

Christopher J Petts
Administrator

3 May 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The Administrator would never ask for such a
payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request




2 Progress to date

2.1 Strategy and progress since my statement of proposals

As detailed in the Administrator's proposals dated 30 November 2017, the Administrator wii pursue the
objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up.

The sirategy for achieving this was for the Administrator to continue to manage the business for as long
as he believed it appropriate in attempting a more advantageous realisation of assets.

The main work carried out in the period since my previous report has been:

e Liaising with relevant paries regarding the transfer of the landfill permit for the Marsden Quarry
operation

» Liaising with the secured creditors

»  Complying with statutary matters

all of which is reflected in the SIP9 information (Appendix B).

I can advise that Dawvid J Dunckley has been removed from office as Administrator, by Court Order,
dated 25 February 2019. This was done as Mr Dunckley's role has changed within Grant Thornton UK
LLP and he no longer holds any insolvency appointments.

2.2 Realisation of assets

As advised in my previous progress reports all assets have been realised.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on
6 Cctober 2005, At the date of Administration the balance due secured by this debenture was
£5,669,245.

HSBC Bank plc also had a legal mortgage created on 6 October 2005 in respect of freehold land on the
East Side of Lizard Lane, Marsden

HSBC Bank plc also had a chattels mortgage created on 6 July 2015.

HSBC Asset Finance (UK) Ltd and HSBC Equipment Finance (UK} Ltd were granted a fixed charge
over the Company’s assets on 21 May 2015. At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by
this charge was £645,782 spread across a number of Owen Pugh Group companies This hability has
been repaid in full from asset realisations in other Owen Pugh Group companies

Merino Industries Ltd (as Security Agent) was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the
Company’s assets on 28 July 2017, At the date of Administration, the balance due secured by this
debenture was £1,000,000.

DLA was engaged to provide legal advice to the Administrator on the validity of the security. No issues
were identified

To date, a distribution of £2,212,082 has been paid to HSBC Bank plc under its security. There is likely
to be a shortfall to the secured creditors

There will be no funds to enable a distribution to Merino Industries Ltd, whose security ranks behind that
of HSBC Bank plc.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were 17 employees, all of whom have been transferred with the sale of the business. As a result,
I do not consider there to be any preferential claims in respect of wages and holiday pay.

There I1s a small preferential claim from The Insolvency Service (£513.22) in respect of unpaid pension
contributions prior to appointment. | can advise, however, that due to a CGT liability there are no
floating charge funds available to make a preferential distribution.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

As noted above, due to the CGT lability, there are insufficient assets to enable a prescribed part
distribution.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

As advised in my report dated 4 May 2018, based on the outcome of my investigations into the affairs of
the Company to date, there are no matters identified that need toc be reported to the crediters. However,
I would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its

deaiing or conduct which may assist me.




5

5.1

Fees and costs

SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to me or my associates, please refer
to the respective ‘Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which

covers:

* fee basis

* work done by me and my team during the period
* hourfy charge out rates

* disbursements and expenses

e sub-contracted out work

* payments to associates

+ relationships requiring disclosure

= information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Future strategy

Future conduct of the Administration

I will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. This will inciude but not be limited to.

+ payment of Administration expenses, including my firm's remuneration

« finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations

It is estimated that the Administration will take approximately 3 months to be concluded due to an
cutstanding VAT refund that is reguired to settie the above liabilities.

Exit from Administration

Once all matters have been concluded, the Administrator will progress the case to closure. As per the
Administrator's proposals, it is proposed that the Administration will end by the Administrator filing a
notice 1o dissolve the Company.

Discharge from liability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, | will seek a resolution from the secured creditors in order to obtain my discharge from liability.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes aof the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of my next, and final, report to creditors is anticipated to be no later than 9 October 2019.




A Abstract of the Administrator’s
receipts and payments

from 9 October 2017 to 8 April 2019

Receipts
Fixed Charge
Freehcld Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Goodw ll
Minerals reserve
Fixed Charge VAT on Sales
HMRC - Fxd VAT receiv ed/paid

Floating Charge
Sales
Miscellaneous Income
Plant & Machinery
Stock
Motor Vehicles
Intellectual Property
Customer List
Information Technology
Bock Debts
Intra Greup Loan
Vehicle Licence Refunds
Miscellaneous Refunds
VAT on Purchases
VAT on Sales

Payments
Fixed Charge
Admimistrators Fees
Administrators Ex penses
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
IT Costs
Insurance
Bank Charges
Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Distribution to charge holder
HSBC Bank plc

Satement
of Affairs
£

1,083,414 Q0

845,777 00
6,199 00
78,130 00

85,000 00
780 00

221,000 06

From

09110/2017
1o 08/10/2018
£

From
08/10/2018
fo 08/04/2019
£

2,539,494 0 2,539,994 00
372,757 00 372,757 00
100 1,00

9,800 00 . 9,800 00
4,304 49 72,792 38 77,096 67
109,335 90 (726.23) 108,609 67
258 00 - 258 00
772300 . 7.72300
10,000 00 - 10,000 00
100 - 100

100 100

100 . 100
315,189 35 15 18 315,204.53
57 50 . 5750

104 34 104 34

. 10,069 88 10,069 88

21,291.70 3,856 83 25,248 63
3,380,714 94 8977 48 3,476,027 42
253,176 00 253,176 00
2,201 20 . 2,201 20
103,716 69 . 103,716 69
60,511 34 60,511 34
15,009 13 . 15,009 13
28,077 08 . 28,977 08
110 02 67 93 17795
86,606 87 ; 86,596 87
2,100,000 00 112,082 00 2,212,082 00




Cont

Floating Charge
Purchases
Rents
Rates
Heat & Light
Telephone
Subscriptons
IT Costs
Lease/HP Pay ments
Petty Cash
Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
PAYE/NI
Net Wages
Other Pay roll Deductions
Sundry Trading Ex penses
VAT irrecov erable
Misc Float Pay ments
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Professicnal Fees
Subscriptions
Telephone Telex & Fax
Re-Direction of Mail
Rents Pay able
Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases
HMRGC - VAT received/paid

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows
Floatng Current Account NIB

From
Statement 09/10/2017

of Affairs to 08/10/2018
£ £

From
09/10/2018
to 08/04/2019
£

100.52 - 100 52
45,780 98 - 25,780.98
962.47 - 962 47
B,443 82 - 8,443 82
49 64 - 49.64
1,313.00 - 1,313.00
28,000.00 2,137 50 30,137 50
65,336 #1 65,336 41
500 00 500.00
43123 76 43,123 78
1,989 30 - 1,989 30
7532077 2,282 22 77.602.99
215,322 88 215,322 88
18,520 07 18,520 07
116.00 - 116 00

800 00 - 800 00
3.318 46 303 45 3.621.91
7,600 00 - 7,600 00
19 46 3.865.00 3,884 46
9,292.77 - 9,292 77
1,408 Q0 - 1,409 00
71.64 - 7164

980 00 980 00
27500 - 27500
255 27 63.34 318 61
19,348 44 {19,349 44) -
5,654 47 30,626.98 36,281 46
3,184,503 46 132,078 99 3316,582.45
206,211.48 (45,866.51) 160,344.97
160,344 97

160,344.97




"a1nyny 8y} Ui os op 0} Jybil AW aniesal | JaABMOY ‘BleLUIISa $88) AW JO S580X8 LI UOJBieuniual melp 0} [eacidde 3aos
03 10adxa jou op | Juasaud Iy ‘[eacidde Jnoyum 'S EGE LOFT ‘91BWISa $33) SU] UI INO 195 JUNOWR [210) aU] JO $S20X%a Ul UONRISUNWIEI MEIP 0] peRiwlad Jou We | ‘sajny U} Jo 08 g Japup

sabieyo sueg e

abeyjsog  «

8]s00 |ebs] e

soaho|dws 1o} SWo) | 14 8ieieush o] sige aq 0} alemyjos ||0JAed ‘ejnaiped Ul ‘yiomiau Ybng usmQ syl $$2008 0} JBPIO Ul PELINIUI §)1S02 ]| JIByUnd e
wauwyuodde Jsye pouad HOUS B 10p paulBlal YEIS Jo J0adsal Ul gLog (udy G papua Jeah syl Joy AJjIge!| DIN V) SSe|D Ao dw3 jo Juswihed e

.0} &np layun} peseslou) aaey sasuadxa Jeasmoy ‘Hodad snoinald au) Ul psjou alam sasusdxe U 8SEaIDU| 8y} O} SUOSEB) 8y |

SNUILOY 0] 8pEI MO|[B 0} JUWIS [EJUSWUOIIAUT 8U} JO J8iSUBL] BY) ‘0} PajiLul| JoU JNg ‘SE 4ons ‘Siajjell pajeinosse aU} pUB ALeny) UspsIel Jo a|es ay) joaye AJadoid o) uayel awi] e
SMOJ0) SE $1$]500 Swt) Jo 199dsal Ul $Sa0Xa By} Joj uoseal sy |

"siseq 99} s Ul AW J0 UORUIWIS)eP B} 0} Joud SIOJPaI0 8y} 0} papIACId 2iam YIIUM jJO Ujoq
‘21BWI1SD asUadxa oy} papaaoxa aney sasuadxa pue s1BwLINSS S84 al) UL $J$02 SLU1) U} PapasiXa oAl S)S00 aUl} PapIooal ‘Mmojaq UOIas ,auop YIOAN, BUI Ul LMOUS SB 'PUS poLad Je Sy

"MO|aq UOI0as aAj0adsal ay) Ul papiaoid s1 suop YJom a2y} jo uoidiiosaq {mojaq LoNoas ,auop
SIOAA, BUL Ul UMOYS SB) 282823 10 oBeiaae U 1B sIy £/ 96 AQ palussaidal o +#0'9L 3 BulRIo) paiinaul alam S1S00 awl (pollad aul) 6102 Mdy § 01 810Z 12q01n0 6 wolj pouad ayy Buung

"00Z'C9CT 1O UMBID 94 0] 83} PRJBWINSS LB UIM G| #GQ' L0 Sem (painoasun puE paindas) SIoNpald 3y} 0} papiacid SJeLsa S1S00 sl 8y

(Jushy AlIND2g SB) PI SaUISNpU| QULIBIN AQ 8LOZ AINP Z UD »
sIOJpalo paunoas ay) ‘o yueg DgSH AQ gLOZ |uUNr gz uQ .

SMo|lo} se paaoidde alam
fessanau se sefueyo Juswasingsip o) pappe aq o} 1yA oW Jad doi 1k abes|iw abieys o) pasuUoyIne aie pue 1809 je $asuadxs Joxood Jo 1no ableyd [im SIOBLSIUILDY JUIOT 8y
HEIS Jloy) pue siojensiuipy ayl Aq uanB Apadoud sw} ey} o) BUIpJoIZE Pale|NoleD aq UoIIRIBUNLIB) SJOJBASIUIPY JUIoT 8y »

:suonn|osal BUIMO|j0) 83 Jeul 9SIADE UED |

S9)BID0SSE SIY JO JOJeJ]SIUIWPY 8y) 0) Sasuadxe pue uonelaunwal
‘sjuswiAed :2InsojosIp § 9o1oeld AousAjosu| JO JuswalelS g



SI0YPBID 0} J§euaq
[BIOUEUL J32JIP OU PEY PUE SjUaWSInbal
L993 :Bupied e fiowies yym BuiAidwo jo esodind $31NP 49} N0 AuEd UBD Jels M8y} pue SpI0ORI JO SOUBUSIUIEIY o
0c 93 :ebeaiy ¢ 8U}Joy A1D|0S PolS|dLLOD SEMMIOMSIUL &  SIOJBASIUILPY S} BINSUS O} HOM AIBSSa0BU Y e smelnaI ] .

0z 183 efeisod .

Juowobeueld

00823
W3 09'8SY'SE3  SIUEL'SS

uonesnsiuIwpy
sse00id )
- Aousaiosul 9U) 0] anjeA SPDE ) 31e)sa au)
0} @N[EA [2I2UEBUY PPE JOU pIp | yBnoyie
* AIESS308U SEM Y10M 3y} AUpA, Japun
pauigdxa Sy SINP SI9PICY 2O BY; UoljeJISILILIPY BU) 4O paLLojul
abieyosip 0) AJESSa0SU SEM IOMSIYL 1day aie SI0UPAID 2NSUD O] YoM AIBSSIISU Iy . 0ULPUCUSDLDD JONPRID YIm Bujeag

slo)ipalo o} Jyauaq
|eI2UBUL JOBNP OU PBY PUE SjUsWainbal
Aoiniels yum Buididwoo jo ssodind UONRIISIUILURY 3Y] (s)i0ypalo paindas

PEELZI IBY e« BUllo) A910s palaidwios semomsiyy e ypm ssaaboad jo suoppsio painoss sy sjepdn o] e 3y} yum Bunasw pue suodal ‘saepdny e painsag

811923 -
Y73 i oo..mmm 8a4eg'0 m‘_B_vEU

painoasup

ssan0d
AJUSA|OSUI BU) 0] aN|BA SPPE 3l 3]BISa 3y}
0} an[eA [elRueUY Ppe jou pip 3 unouye
‘Jessaoau sem y10m sy} AYps, Japun
pauigidxa Sy sainp S18pjoy adlyo su) sjuawarninba; jeba) ypum saldwon s1ajjeW
afileyosip 0} AUBSSAISOL SEM WOMSILL JOJENSIUILDY BY) BINSUD O} oM AIESSIDIN e Buipueysino BuipieBal Qg Yum matusag e

ITEIEY)

ssao0ld

Aousnosul a4} 0] SN[eA SPPE ) 8jeIse 8y}

©} anjeA [BPUEW; PRE JoU pIR )l yBnoyye

00 598°c3 | FURSSO0BU SBM HI0M BU) AUAA, Jopun
8d0in3 SROINSS UOHENBA OJH ¢ pgireidya sy “senp SI9PIOY 23140 BLY swawannba; e6ay yim sendwon Jlajsuen
0C'10B'ZI V10 - 5994 [B6aT s 8BiEyDsIp O] AIBSSO09U SEM IOMSIYL - I10JRJSIUILIPY BU} 2Insua 0} yiom AiessaoeN o )uuad Buprebal sarued weasel yym Buisier] e Apadoig
00°58¥3 - -
IF SUE9CE  SINSLD sjossy
paLnNou) $924 SI0HPaID 0} JIAUAQ |BITUBLLY AIBSS2D9U SEM MIOM 3Ll AUMm aUOp MIOM ioM JO Baly

poLad ayj Buunp Wwes) siy pue JoJenSIUILIPY U] AQ SUOP MICAA



pouad
£8'28Z3 ayj uf paunaul
Uiz sevr0'ald s EL9s o S - s99) |E10)

suinyer gl _‘n_m_ WxEL 0} 90uspUOdsal0] e

AHIAIH Ypm sies Buipnioul 'suinjal AJoinjels

ssa001d
40 108d80) Ul N0 PalLIED Yiom pajieleg e
ADUBAIOSUI 8Y) G SN|BA SPPE |l 9J81Sa ay}
0] 8N[BA [RIDUBUY ppe Jou pip ) YBnoyye [esodsip Auenb jo 1500
: Aessasau sem yiom a3 AUA, Japun Buipiebal (Uoreasal Buipniow) yom Byun4 e
paule[dxa sy 'Sanp ,SI1ap|oy 32140 a4 sjuawsainbal Bupodar pue [ebe) yym seidwos (uonensiBal Auedilos dnoigy)
ofueyosip 0] AlesSa0auU SEM MIOMSIY] e I0JBAISIUILPY BY} 8INSUS O} YJOM AUESS300U |y« WwiNjal | A 10 UOISSILUGNS pue uopeledald xe|
$3YND JIay) Ino Aueo SJUNoa9e Buiprebal JUBE YiM UCHEDIUNLILICTD o
SIQ
J0)IpaID €] 1eusq UBD JBIS Sil PUEB JOJBASIUILIPY 24} 2:NSUQ 0} pue suoneqouooz) ey e
[BIDUELI I321Ip OU PBY PUB SlUaIRIINka) $]S0% UDENSIUILPY [BlUassa Joddns o) a|qe|ieae
Klojmess i BuiAidwios 1o asedind BUIpUN JUSIDYENS 2INSUS 0] PUE SUONDESURY) Aedise g sanbayo Buisie) ‘sjuswfed gOve Buipuny g
B} 10§ A|9|0S POl IWOD SEM HIOM SILL = ‘sjuawannbal Bunjueq Aep o) Aep ebeuewL 0] sjeulnalsidianal Guigndu) B! .E.:mmm._._.
Gb £OST - UBWARY 1BO|4 OSIA  » saiuedwo) jo JesisiBay 0] suLO4 puB ISR e

SI0}Ip8IS 6} JyBuaq
95 9673 safieydued ¢ epyupuy e ou pey pue sjuBWaLNbal
Z7782'23 JAVd . foimess yum Buikidwos jo ssodind SSNP JIBY} N0 ALIED UED YEIS JIBY} PUB ‘BuipseBe) si0jipaLo 0] siepeT e

06 /€173 abew oapad © 51500 1| e ay} 1o} A|9(0s palaldwoD SemM YJOM SIY] e SI10]BISIUIWPY 2U) 2INSU O} YoM AIESSED8U ||y » podal ssa1boud siciaSILILPY e

uodal ssaiboid s JojelisiuiLpy
SUOISIoap §

$a2(jouU SJB|NDIID
‘spoday



(LA s8pnjoxs) 9.4'€5Z3 a1ep o} prrd 51500 auy @10 -

SI184IR.q Ul pajuasald ale S0URLEN BSIADY -

13N |OIYE JOU S30p SiLi) Jaramoy 'spouad SnoneId 0 JayIp ALl oM j0 sesli jeuibi awn ;0 ucEoo|R 'SISISAs Buiodal 64|S JN 0} SIUBLISILBYUS O} BN(T -
S3AINCaXa pue S1oBBLBL JUBISISSE SSPNJOUT SANDAXT -

siefeuew puB SI01R.IP SIID0SSE SapN|ay; JeBeury -

$I0j08.p pue slauped sapnou Joupey -

S50 aun @0}

1S8lON
Lrsee  [seeeceh) [loogel  [65Z5C [V PSEier J6LTEL'L S5 99t (00CSEPIY [SELDLL 7826 |SE#V0DL oL 99 slsi’s [T PVeSTL  [eoET 052827 j08'5 ey Joos 12301
SucisIaap 'g saniou
. - R . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 'sio)pal3 o) sHodsy
- - - R . . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - siapjoy2aeyg
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - HO 2 5dIJei0
. - - - - - 001Ze  (0e'eae'sd YO'TIZ (96608 [solo0e's  [B9C 247 5 0 seesy'y  [sosl 05 £24'L o0y ST 190'  |S2¥ {elsusg
- - - - - - i 05'TL6'TH |oF'6T - - - - - - - - - - - suotslag
- - . - - - ST SIT0t'sT SOLL ELyiZ  |SL096G  |SB 02 0SE2YL  [$56 Szipl JEs b0 09s'z |08 s - - xe|
Burpuny)
- - - - - - €417 |0V'IESTZ (60l [SEvsl josseerl  fold [LoR:V3 S 1] %4 059LLL |09 - - - - 2 Buiing ‘Unseal|
. - N . - N A - - - - - - - - - - - - - SJIZHE JO UL
LITERL |90 [BLE LUeve  [0eBIS'O¥E [L9ZF  [6VTLC [GO°Z6PTEI Jthvey  |ovo0Bz  |09°8SFSE [0hSE TUSHEsISIt{Lipy
B - 5 - N - - B - - - - - B - - - - - - |el2usny
- - . - - 3 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Spuapialg
- - - - - - 00581 00's8} 00°L - - - - - - - - - - - 831 Jo uonusiey
- - - - - - 4602 (sLeer's  [sTSE 005kZ  j004FL (090 - - 00 L¥L 090 - - - - pamassun
suarsuad
- - - - - - Li'eet  5TISeTh jpTee - - - - - - - - - - - B saakojduy
- - - - - - 0E'82¥  [09°690°F) [SRTE 00008 Joo'sL 520 - - 00 52 Sz0 - - - - painzag
rostz  Jovesye o0t 0626 [09v0°se J0£'90L [SYEIvT  |05'e09°lE [0cee sl'lgz  [o0Zzz  [s@0 isioupaly
saaro|dura,
Jotuasfio)ralprioigeq
- - - - - - ovoot  |o0'0s:  [0sT - - - - - - - - - - -
- - - - - - Z0C6Z  |0y'PL0%%  [e0L - - - - - - - - - - - felauag
saafofdwe Jojuas
R - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Joyeap ; J0Iq9Q
- R - . - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - slosse 1aUl0
- - - va'¥ec  logvZez  [ess veysz  logveeT  jes® - - - *SuoRRDRSSAU]
- - - - - - Y T P FTY oossy  [ogEr (050 - - - - - - cszvz [oso )
- - - - - - 29'G9E SL65Fy logal - - - - - - - - - - - ajueInsu)
- - - - - - L&A 05" Sy e - - - - - - - - - - - S)}asse JBI0
Ayled pagy
' sjuawoeeibe buisea;|
. . . R N . ZLpse sroves  [emL - - - - B - - - - . - ‘aseyaund suly
ssaiBosd
. . - B - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~U[iom g 201G
SIANYIA g SAIhPay|
. - - . - s V' LHe CTYES's 09722 - - - - - - - - - - - Walnyorw ‘Juely
- - - - - - 99°L¥E STOve'yl [seEy - - - - - - - - - - - SIqep J8yyo g sxoog
- - - - - - S¥EZY  [eTou’eyl [¢6BSC  (009BF  [SZIEL [STO - - - - - - SzlZL  |sZo Auedoig
- B - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - UMOopR aAll
- - - - - - ToSYE  [9i986'if |sesor - - - - - - - - - - - §salisng jo ajeg
evpss  |log'esg’er) [(o8'cG)  [22°06C  |526/960C 07 159 [6LS6€  [oLJLV6LE 50509 [00SaF  JSIeet S0 ‘Siesse Jo Uonesi|eay
N B - - - - - - B - B = - = - B = - - - [ETES)
8 - . . - . VYRST OFYEEL  j0S0S - - - - - - - - - - - {1e4euab) Bulpes |
- - - 15852 losyes's [og'oe 15852 |0G'Pa8'L (05708 - - - :oUipe. L
3 PiJe aje o a pouad 1t se |p a 2 210} poliag 0)® [y 3 > 3 P 2 Ed 4] 0 Paiy

BLOTFOB0 O DLOZLIBD WOl PoUSg
pu@ poiiad Je se sisABI2UE 9IUBLIEA BIRIIISE 33} PUE pOLIad ay) Jo} 51SA[EUE 1500 ALY G| PalEIag



JuswpuslWwe ue ysns Buimoj|o}
Hodal IXeu sy} LIUNM PS[IZIap &g iIM slusLlUpualle Auy 'aininl syl ul sarel 1ho aBleys Ino puswue o} 14l au} aAlasad 8pN “/ LOT Jagoio0 | souls paldde aaey sayel ino abieys juauns ayy

T gu T T Q%) ~ poddng
‘‘‘‘ gqu T finseail
’ pog-g¢9l 00g-Ss91 0 Jojensiuiwpy
09¢ T 09z-sve 8ARN29X3
i o JabBeuew
00¢ pog juelsissy
ote ove T aebeuep
J032241p
Sht G 3jeI00ssyY
114 g8y 10393.1Q
s 0LG T Jsuped

173 ’ 3 o

Xe] ’g suolsuag Asuaajosu|

JUBLIND 0} /0T 12g0190 § Woi4

SMO||0} SB ale polad syl Buunp paidde sajel jno abieyo Apnoy ay] "pasn yels jo apeib yoes 1o} ssjnuiw g Jo syun U pabisy si s}

sa]e. no ableyd AldnoH



"ajew}sa 1S02 aw pasoidde JOJIPaI2 Ay} JO SS30X2 L) UOKEIBUNLUS] Buimelp 84 JouU jIMm IOJelSIUILLPY SU} 'S1BLLIISS 1500 aLUl SU Uey} 1912016 aq Azl ainBy Syl ISIUM |

) ) T TTooeliese T T TTeotsTviy SEPP0'OL uofesdunwey Siojelisuiwpy
o 0091} 0091 - asuadxg Buipelj Aipung
7 Ttess. 7 777 lo0gssL - T suononpaQ [[o4AEd 12O
T T oggEze’siz - © Tegeeeelz T T T - T sebemieN

- ezogLL  eew9LL ~ —  eeesee INF3AVd
) T oogess't N ) a ocesst ssogsbujuuny 2)91yaA

- T altaiey - 9L'EZL'EY sesuedx3a Apedoid
- 00005 - oocos S i ~ usepfipad
S A5 o \P'9eEGo T sjuslifed dH/eses

| ooy ) ) ) toorLSy I i [- 91 Ar A ~ abewjjdapad : §js0) L
- oot 00zeLT i ~ “suondiuasqng

) A ) o gzieL S - auoydajay

- - - Zeewwe®  Z3terg ’ ’ Wb g sy
I 4T vzee - T saey

-~ eese0ez T T Teessder - T ey

N S Sozgoor - - ggoor T T T T T seseyoung

o - T T wmw:mmmm\
- - sigs0t T 0e9 3w aed dsy @ sbesiin
S - ’ T sjuswas.ingsip z uobajen
‘ - o000 7 i 0z . ebejsod
I - N L ~ Uo)epoWwWoddY
- o - o000, qgocob T T T T T T T puog siojensiuiwipy juiop
-~ 006 /7 Two0s yoJeag asnoy ssiueduion
- ez  eeseg T T T T T T T Teoussisang
- ooz - veSEY - weele ey
- < < o S 99 - Bupeg
- gree - 7 grer T siop
- T - - 0 uopuoT] J_cm@.
99} 1991 AESH ynm sBunaaw a. dn doy paes ugisko

poliad je Se a)e}sa ay Ag pred yaiym jo

(3) pus pouad 1e se pasnaul AgAnenwung

sjuslwesingsip | AscGajen

{3} pouad auy Ul paamoy)

SAOQE UOI09S

,2UOP 310N, 2U} UI papIold I YIym Jo LogdLIosap ‘IoJesIuILpY aU) AQ 2UOp HIOM BU} UIM LOIOSULOD Ul PoLad 2} Ul PaLNIU; SUaWasINgsIp pue sasuadxa Jo sjelep sapinoid ojqe; siyl

ROWad B4} Ul PRIINOUI SJUBISSINGSIP pUB Sesuadxe |0 JUSWISIEIS



‘Aanpadsal gLoz AInr g
PUE 8UN[ ZZ UG $i0)Ipald painoas sy} AQ apeLl sem uolnjosal Buimaeyjoy ay) ‘A|Buipioooy Ajuo abes|iw 1o} 3 1um sy} ‘yBnos 1 sjuawasingsip Z AoBsies Jo A19a0Das jeY) Juaixs sy} ol

uolEIBuUNIaI s Japjoy
810 UL SB JauuBL 2Wles alf) U [eacidde eanbal suswasingsip g Alcbisle] siseq s|qeuoseas pue Jedoid e uo Juswiuiodde sy) o} peleno||e 8q Ued Jeuy) pue ‘LY Jisy) 10 19p|oy 3910
ue AQ palinoul aq ABW JEY} §1S00 Paleso|e Jo paseys spnjoul Aew Asyf “Aled piry; juspuadapul ue o} JuswAed e 10U ing alB)sa JUBA|OSU| BU) 0} a|qeiaal Aoadip ale Jey) sasuadxs ale esay]

sjuawasingsip z Alcbajen

v
xipuaddy e Junoooe juawied pue sjdiaosl § 10jBNISILILPY BU] U0 Uaas ag ued (Aue Ji} Yo|ym JO s2uBleq SY] ‘UBDT UDILUOY | Jueg) e Buisn pied uaaqg aney yoiym sasuadxs apnjoul osje Ay

2Imels Ag palinbal aJe yoiym 'osea aly 0} Ajzanioads Buiejal Buisiuaape pue Bulpuoq se yans sisoo ale 9sal} — 51800 Alolniels e
ased ay) Bulbeuew w paunaul ale yaiym sabieys 1aunoo 1o abejsod s Yons S50 SUE 9SaY] ~ SIS00 30UYQ e
adwexa Joj 'sBunaaw Jo sesiwald Buipes Buipuape Ui yels Ag paunaul aie ‘abeajiw spn|oxa yolym ‘SIS0 858U} — SOUS)SISINS PUE |aABI]

:saloBates Bumo||o) au) Jo 18ISU0D pue |eacudde Joud Jnoyum UmEeIp
aq ueo Aay) ‘91BISa JUIAI0SU] BU} 0 B|qeIajal Ajoalip aunjipuadxa oyaads s1 auay) sseum saiHed pliuy) wspuadapul 03 sjuawifed sie pue sesuadxa 19300d JO INO, SB UMOUY 0S| QIe 959l |

sjuawasingsip | Alobajen

:s9LI0681ED oM] OJUI |2} puB JusWIUlodde ADUSAIOSUL LB Y)im UQIDSUU0D U JSP(0Y 82140 UE 0] PASINGIIBS puB Ag Jaw sasuadxs 2Ie SJSWISsINgsIg

¥6°L2€186 SE0L5'SPL} © 2Z0'§E6’.Z Sjuswiasingsip pue sasuadxs 201

- 00°086 00°086 ~ |lew jo uoioaiip-ay
. - Il'TeTe ‘ 12'262'6 - saa4 |eUOISS)0.d
161g9e i ) 1629t . - GPE0e © sjuawdied jeo|4 ISIN

- 00°008 - 00°008 ‘ 3|qeJaA03al| LYA
R 8€'205 8€'20G ol sebieypyueq

o - 7 Tgoues8 7 T T eoisesc T T 7 ‘ ‘ aouelnsu|
i ’ . N i - - - i P11
00°000'G 00°000's (juawabeuep Jassy) uoya|Bulg Jaxiem
B o T $882s'Y ¥8'82G't 00°698'S ~ adoing sadlAI8g UOHEN[BA OI[IH
- 96'998'¥S 96'998'vs - P11 A3|WHD YAD

) o T ‘ T " :saaq sianjepssjuaby
““““ - o008 0008 B - 7 Ruoyny jeoj eyl

- T T T BgeE LLL 66°LELYLL B - oeese - d1Mnsedid via

"isead |ebo



‘an0ge 3|qel ey ul papiaodd os|e ale s1s00 8say) Jo s|ieled ‘eleudolidde se pappe si LA "8l e dgp je pabieyo s) abesny

Aiessaoau se sableys JusWasIngsip o Pappe aq 0} 1wA ‘el Jad dgy 1e abeaji afleys 0} pasyoyine ale pue 1$00 |2 $55uadxa 19%90d 10 10 aBIBUD [{IM SICIEASIUIPY JUIOP B »



o100 |epuajed e 0] asii anb ABw YDiym “JoJRISILIUDY
Se alll 0] $301AU3S SpIACKD OUMm JO ‘SISEQ 98} S JOJENSIUILPY 3y} Buiaoidde Jo) ajqisuodsal sailed Aue yum sdiysuciielsd [euosiad 1o $SaUISNG AUB JO SIEME JOU LR | JBL) WIUOD |
ainsopsip Bulinbal sdiysuoneay

SISA|BUE }S00 8L}

6dIS aa0de a3 UIYHM papnjoul ale §1s0)) . chou HIOM JO SAILELIBU BAOQR Y] UIHM PSRN|oUI SI m>zmtm5 SOIAPEJIOMXE] o 4771 YN uoluIoy] juels
pejsi|jua $82IAIag a9piaoad 921AI9S

BIAIOS JO }S09)

diysuoneas [euossad JO SSAUISNG B SBY "Wl AL UIYLM [eNPIAIpUl Ue 1o ‘il Aw (aBpajmouy AW Jo 158q 3y} 0}) Woum yiim Aued e woyy
1o wy Aw uiypm wodj yBnos aaey | SedIAIas mojeq 8so|osIp | ‘Aoualedsuel) Jo 1881911 AU} U| "22IAIRS PUB anjeA 159q 9y} Ueiqo 0) 1yBnos aaey | 'SISUJ0 JO SS0IAUSS SU) PAISIUD ABY | SIBYAA

$O]BI00SSE 0} sjuaLAed

‘wea) Aw Jo sl Ag ING paLIED USaq SABY 9SIMIBUIC PINOD JBUL YI0M AUR IN0 PaJORIIUOD-GNS JOU SABY | ‘POLISd 8} Ul ‘Jelj) WILUoD |

HIOM N0 PRIDEBLOD-GNG



10 '8AISS20XS 8q p|Nocm UoIBLLIoI ay) jo uoiesedald Jo 1803 Jo B sy} (e)
41 UoljeuLIojUl 8U) SpIACid 0) Suloap Jo pajsanbal uoieuLIoLl 94} Jo awos Ajuo Bupinold Ag puodssl Aew Japjoy-ao1yo auy] (p)
palsanbal uoneulol sy} apiaosd o} Bujuijosp (o)
Jo ‘pajsanbai uoiewuoul ayl jo swos Buipiac.d (q)
‘paysanbas uoiewLOUI B3 O |18 Buipiaoid (e)
:Ag uoneuLoul ay) paysanbal oym suostad 10 uosiad ay o] puodsal Jsenbal e yans jo 1diI93al Jo SABP {| LIYLM SN JSPIoU-3a1o 3yl (€)

“10)IP2J2 10 JaqUISW SUo URY) ajow Ag uoneojidde Ue jo ases ay) uj way} Jo 1se| ayj Ag Jo
‘uosiad sy} Ag uodss sy} jo 11e08) JO sAep Lz uluIm {9|qeoldde se) pnoo ay) yum pejy 1o apet 89 jsnui suosJad 1o uosied B yons Ag ‘uoissiwad Joy Unod ay) o} uoliedljdde ue Jo ‘jsenbal v ()

} "HNO2 a3y} 40 Uoissiwiad ay) yym dn Buipum Agjunioa siequawt e u) Auedwos au} o Jsquiaw Aue (9)
JO '1N02 2y} Jo UcIssiwiad aUi Ypm Joypalo painoasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwoo
a1 Jo sbunsaw [eisuab je 8joa o) Jybil ay) Buiney siaquiaw auj |[B Jo siyBu Burnoa [B101 83U} Jo %G 1ses| 1B yum dn Bujpumm Alunjoa slaquisw e Ui Auedwoo sy} Jo siaqaw (2)

‘{uonsenb ur Joypauo sy} Buipnjour) sioypsio PeInasasun auy JO an(eA Ul 4G JSES| 1B |0 S0USLNAUGY Sty YIm 101paia paungasun ue (g)
‘10)IpaJa palinoas e (g)

‘¥1°g} 8nJ sapun podal |euy & Jo (p) Jo (9) {a){} )+ gl 8|nu sepun Nodal ssaiboid
E U] 3N0 J9s (uoneisiulwpe ue uf $)$eo uonelisiunupe-aid uely) 1ay)o) sosuadxa JO UORISUNLIBI JNOGE UCHRLWIOMI JUUN) 1O} JOPI0Y-S2140 aU} 0} 1sanbal uanium e ayew few Bumooy syl (1)

S9Ny 8} jO §°8L4 43pun sasuadxa Jo uonRIFUNWSI JNOE UCjeLLIoUl JSanbal 0) sjyb Sl1agwisw pue sioupain

! Jpd Saay WG )-5I0)PaI]-0}-9PING)-¢ o/ [EUDISSej0Id/SUONEINqNd/S]USIWNT0R/EIPa N BIO §1 MMM TSUNY SIOUOISSILULIOD PUE SS)ILIWOD SJONPaI)/UCHEDINDI]  »

$583)/[eUcIS53]010/SUONESINGOp-oM-TELIMMN B0 T1 MMV SARY (SJ8p|oyaoilo jo sasy ay) Buipiebal tonewopul punoibyoeg

, S5PING-SICNPAI3/|EUDISSa)0Id/SUCHED|GNd/Cp-SM-TEUMAN BIO CT MMM SN sapinb ssaooud Aousaosur ue BuLnp S10§paJd jo sJUbiy o

sepinb Jojpalo £y

“Aoydnuueq w (s)asisny Jo (suolepinbil {shojelsiuiwpe pajuiodde ay) ‘ajdwexs 104 ‘Suesl Japjoy 8010,
"Jsanbal uo abieyd Jo ) Jsod Ag uoeLLIol siu) Alddns jim 8Mm ‘UOBULIOIUT 8y} JO) papIAQId Bl SYUI| gam SJBUAA

"MO[aq PapiAcId e SYUI| oM SU] YoIUM JO SLIOS JOJ ‘SIoNpald Jeindued Ul ‘ADusajosut Aq
pejoaye siapoysye)s Joj 8ouepinb uspum ageliear apew seY £ ‘sBuiy) Jayjo jsbuowly  s[eUOISS340id punosewwn pue AJOSIADE ‘Buunanysas ‘AOUSAIOSUI S MM 9y} JO4 UOIBIDOSSE apel) ay) St £y

"$89JJILULICD JO SUOoUny pue $3j0J 8y} pue 'ses} siapjoyadiyo BuipieBai pue Asuaajosul ui syyBl J1ay] pueisiepun o} sio)ipaid djoy 0] UONBULICJU! SI MOJag DSPIACId

SI0HPRID 10} UOBWIO|



‘(Wodas jueasjel ayy,) uonsanb ul sasuadxe ay) jo BuLINoUL S JO UoleIauNWal ayy jo Bulbueys au) suodal ISk UoIUM &8l
a|ru Japun junoooe 1o podal [eUly 10 '¢'gl &nJ 1apun yodal ssauboud ay) jo jueoldde auy Aq 1diaosd Jaye s¥aam JyBIa uey) 18)e] OU SpBW 8q 1SN 1agLusLU 10 Jo}palo e Aq uoneaydde ay] (g)

HNoo 2y} jo uoissiuad ayy ypm Auedwod ayy jo Jaquisul e (1)
10 'Auedwoo ay Jo sbuneaw jeieuab 1 2304 0) WBW ay) Buiaey stequiawl ay e jo siybu Bunoa (2101 94} 30 9%,01 1SES] 1B Lyiim Auedwod sy jo siaquiau])
:dn Buipum Auejunioa siagiuawl e Ul (0}
1o ‘uno2 ay} jo uoissiwdiad sy (1)
Jo ‘(aoypalo ey} Buipnioun) SI0}PaID PaINaasuUn ay] Jo anjeA Ul 240 | JSES] je JO 82U.N2ua ay} (1)
J2UND Ylim JolpalD paindsasun ue (q)
‘10)IpaJl2 paInoas ke (B)
'8|geoldde se /£'Q) J0 9E'g| 9jMJ Ul N0 |8S S18pJo 8y} Jo 8I0W 10 auo 10} uoljesldde ue yons axew Aew Bumo|oy sy (2}
"9AISSIOXD SOOUBISWNDIID Y] ||B Ul 218 JapPIoy-2210 sy} Ag palinout sasusdxa ay) (2)
lo ‘ajeudoiddeu s (ajqeaidde se) Lz'gL pUe 0z 8L 'L 81 ‘81781 ‘91 gL SO|NJ JISpUN UOIIBIBUNUIS) S J8PJ0oY-90140 8y} 1o} paxy siseq auy) {q)
‘aAISSa0Xa SAOURISLUNGAD AL ||e Ul S1 Jap|oy-adilo sy} Aq paBieyd uoleisunwai ayp ()
ey spunotb sy uo (z) ydesbered ul paucyuaw uosiad e Ag apew Aojdniyueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uojesiuwpe ue Ul uoneddde ue o saidde aini siyy ())

$9INy 8y 4O $£°81J Jopun sasusadxa pue uoIBIBUNLISI S J3P|0Y-391)0 ay] abuajjeys o1 sjybu s1aqueaw pue SI0}paID

‘(o) ydeBeied Japun uones)dde ue uo 1snf syuiy; 3l Se Japlo Yans sxew Aew unod sy (/)
Jsanbal e 0} puodsal ISNW Jepoy-Sou0 UB Yaym Uiyim sABD | oy} jo Aidxe ay) (q)
Jo ‘pajsanbau ueciewol auy} o |[e Buipiaoud jou o} suoseas Buimb uapjoy-aaie sy (B)

40 SABP |7 Ulyim
Hnoo ay} oy Aldde Aeus ‘uoijewlojul 8y} palsanbad oym siaquisw Jo JoJIPaID By} SB SWES U 8q Jou paau oym ‘dn Buipuim Aejun|oa slaquusw g Ul Auedwos sy} jo laquisui B pue ‘10}Ipald v (g)

‘BUIOp 08 0} SUOSESS 3U} JO UO[BULIOM By} pajsanbal oym suosiad Jo Uosiad Sy} Lo JSNW LB 8y} apiactd 0] SAUIDSP 1O USHEULIOMI Su) |2 9piacid JoU S30p oym Japjoy-ao140 Uy (g)
*UoNRLICIUI B4} 03 Uoielal Ul Allenuapiuo? Jo uoleBigo ue o 10aigns si Japjoy-aoo sy (p)
10 ‘uosiad Aue Jsuiebe aous|oia 0} pesi 0} pajoadxe ag Ajqeuosess JYBIW UoKBWIOJUI BY] JO 81NSoDsIp (9)

‘sBuipsanold sy 4o 1onpuoo ey o} [eipniald 8g pinom UoEBLLIOM] BU} JO 8InsosIp ()



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name R
Date of incorporation L
Company registration number
Former trading address

Former r;eé;-i_stered office

Present registered office

Administration information

~ Owen Pugh Aggregates Limited

____15September 1976
01277269

Cramlington Road
Dudley
Cramlington
Northumberland
NEZ23 7PR

As above

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Administrator's name

Administrator's address

Changes in office holder(s)

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expirsl_deit-ge i _7

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 894 of 2017

the directors

9 October 2017

Christopher J Petts

Rotterdam House, 116 Quayside, Newcésile- 7
Upon-Tyne, NE1 3DY

David J Dunckley removed as office halder on 25
__February 2019

Achieving a better result for the company’s

creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

company were wound up

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, the functions of

the administrators are to be exercised by any or

all of them.

9 Qctober 2019



D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Christopher J Petts, the Administrator of Owen Pugh Aggregates
Limited — in Administration, solely to comply with the Administrater's statutery duty to report to creditors
under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, orin
any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and YWales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Christopher J Petts is authensed in the UK to act as an insolvency Practitioner by the Insclvency
Practitioners Association

The Administrator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Administrator acts as agent for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Administrator 1s personal to him and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Grant
Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the Administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Administrator's previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Tharnton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress repoit



° GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

& 2019 Gian: Thoraton Uk LLP All nghts reserved

Grant Thorr1o1 refers to the brand unde whish the Grant Thornton member frms piov 6e asswrance tax a1d adwiscry servces to their
clients and or refers in ane o micre memper fums as the context requires

Giant Thorntan UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thornton International Lid (GTIL) GTIL and *he membes firms are not a1 oridende
partnership GTIL any each member firm s a separate lejal anity Services aie delivered by the member frms GTIL does not provide
services to et GTIL and its member firnns are not agents of ang do no* oaligate one another a1d are nat liable for one another s acts oc
GMISSIONS



